Minutes of the City of Harker Heights Council Meeting that was called to order on Tuesday, May 10, 2022, at 4:00p.m., in the Kitty Young Council Chamber at the Harker Heights City Hall at 305 Miller's Crossing, Harker Heights, Texas 76548, with the following members present:

ROLL CALL: Mayor Spencer H Smith

> Mayor Pro Tem Jennifer McCann Councilmember Michael Blomquist

Councilmember Jackeline Soriano Fountain

Councilmember Lynda Nash Councilmember Sam Halabi

Councilmember Tony Canterino – After being sworn in

City Manager David Mitchell City Secretary Julie Helsham

EXCUSED: None

GENERAL ELECTION BUSINESS:

- 1. Presentation to outgoing Councilmember Jackeline Soriano Fountain.
- 2. Jenn McCann, Councilmember, Place 1, and Tony Canterino, Councilmember, Place 3, were duly elected for purposes of the May 7, 2022, election pursuant to the Order of Cancelation issued on March 8, 2022, canceling the election that was scheduled to be held on May 7, 2022.

Installation of Officers:

- Swear in Councilmember, Place 1. Three Year Term 2022-2025.
- (b) Swear in Councilmember, Place 3. Three Year Term 2022-2025.

Municipal Court Judge Billy Ray Hall, Jr. administered the Oath of Office to Jennifer McCann, to serve as Councilmember, Place 1, for a three-year term ending May, 2025. and to Tony Canterino to serve as Councilmember, Place 3, for a three-year term ending May, 2025.

3. Council discussed and considered selecting and approving the appointment of the Mayor Pro-tem.

Councilmember Halabi made a motion to appoint Jennifer McCann as Mayor Pro-tem for the term May 2022-May 2023. Councilmember Canterino seconded the motion. Carried unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business the City of Harker Heights Ci	ity Council Meeting was adjourned at 4:33 p.m.
	CITY OF HARKER HEIGHTS, TEXAS:
ATTEST:	Spencer H. Smith, Mayor
Julie Helsham, City Secretary	